

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DEC. 1, 2015

No. 11-1324

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
United States Court of Military Commission Review
(CMCR No. 09-001)

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Room 350
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4241
svladeck@wcl.american.edu

J. DOUGLAS RICHARDS
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 838-7797
drichards@cohenmilstein.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PRINCIPAL CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON MILITARY JURISDICTION ARE THE JURY-TRIAL PROTECTIONS IN ARTICLE III AND THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS	5
A. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Distinguished Between Congress’s Power To Define Offenses and Its Power To Subject Offenders to Military Jurisdiction.....	5
B. The Supreme Court Has Conditioned Court-Martial Jurisdiction on a Specific Exception to the Jury-Trial Protections of Article III and the Fifth and Sixth Amendments	9
C. The Supreme Court Has Conditioned Military Commission Jurisdiction on Implicit Exceptions to the Jury-Trial Protections of Article III and the Fifth and Sixth Amendments.....	12
II. NO EXCEPTION TO THE CONSTITUTION’S JURY-TRIAL PROTECTIONS SUPPORTS THE ASSERTION OF MILITARY JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE	16

A. The Jury-Trial Provisions Apply To Non-Citizens Not Lawfully Present Within the United States..... 17

B. This Case Does Not “Arise in the Land or Naval Forces” 19

C. Petitioner is Not Charged With Offenses Against the International Laws of War..... 22

D. No Jury-Trial Exception Exists for Violations of the “Domestic Common Law of War” 24

E. “Functional” Analysis Does Not Support a Different Conclusion 30

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> (“ <i>Al Bahlul I</i> ”), 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)	4, 22, 24, 27, 28
* <i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> (“ <i>Al Bahlul II</i> ”), 792 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 7, 17, 22, 27, 30, 34
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	24
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	1
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	16
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888)	11
* <i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966)	7
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	1
<i>Codispoti v. Pennsylvania</i> , 418 U.S. 506 (1974)	7
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956)	27, 28

* Authorities on which *amicus* principally relies are marked with asterisks (*).

<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Clawans</i> , 300 U.S. 617 (1937).....	7
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	21, 22
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857).....	10
* <i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	12, 13, 14, 25, 26
* <i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	17
<i>Grisham v. Hagan</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960).....	9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> (“ <i>Hamdan I</i> ”), 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	1, 21, 24, 26
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Johnson v. Sayre</i> , 158 U.S. 109 (1895).....	3, 10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 700 A.2d 240 (D.C. 1997).....	10
* <i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	9, 19, 21
* <i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	20, 21, 25, 26

<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960).....	9
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	11
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	30
<i>O’Callahan v. Parker</i> , 395 U.S. 258 (1969).....	10
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	2
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1
<i>*Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7, 8, 19, 21
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	2, 6, 29, 31
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Hamdan (“Hamdan II”)</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Hamdan</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (Ct. Mil. Comm’n Rev. 2011).....	1

<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. Berlin 1979)	18
* <i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	5, 24
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	17, 18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 10	3, 14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	3
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1	2
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	6
U.S. CONST. amend. V	3, 6, 10
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	6
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 818	15
10 U.S.C. § 821	13
18 U.S.C. § 3261(a)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard R. Baxter, <i>So-Called “Unprivileged Belligerency”: Spies, Guerrillas, and Saboteurs</i> , 28 BRIT. Y.B. INT’L L. 323 (1951)	15
Military Commissions, 11 OP. ATT’Y GEN. 297 (1865)	27

Beth Stephens,

Federalism and Foreign Affairs: Congress’s Power To “Define and Punish . . . Offenses Against the Law of Nations,”

42 WM. & MARY L. REV. 447 (2000)..... 23

Stephen I. Vladeck,

Military Courts and Article III, 103 GEO. L.J. 933 (2015) 15, 21

Earl Warren, *The Bill of Rights and the Military*,

37 N.Y.U. L. REV. 181 (1962) 5, 6

WILLIAM WINTHROP, MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS

(2d ed. Beard Books 2000) (1896) 5
